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 Safety Instructions 
 

·  The yellow warning label on the pump means 
that you should read these instructions before 
using the pump. 

·  Do NOT over-inflate your  tyres. 
Your Cyclaire pump is much easier to use than 
a regular pump so it is easy to over-inflate your 
tyres.  Do not exceed the maximum pressure 
stated on the sidewall of each tyre. 

·  Do NOT over-use this pump. 
Your Cyclaire pump is designed for normal 
domestic use as a bicycle pump.  It will inflate 
most tyres sufficiently in less than 2 minutes.  
If you use it continuously for more than 3 
minutes then it may overheat and be damaged.  
To prevent it overheating, let it cool for  15 
minutes after  every 3 minutes use.  Also, do 
not use this pump for more than 10 minutes per 
day (see special note on vibration). 

·  DO swap the handle regularly between your 
left and right hands. 

·  STOP using this pump immediately if you 
experience anything unusual like numbness, 
pain, loss of strength, change in skin colour or 
texture, or loss of feeling in the fingers, hands 
or joints (see special note on vibration). 

·  Do NOT attempt to open the pump case. 
 There are no user-serviceable parts inside. 

Operating Instructions 
 

1. Unclip the connector (1) and the hose (2) 
from the pump. 

2. Unclip the handle (3) from the pump. 

3. Check that the nozzle (4) is set for the type of 
valves you have on your bike (see ‘Setting up 
the Pump Nozzle’ ). 

4. Put the pump on the ground next to the tyre 
and turn the bike-wheel so that the tyre-valve 
is near to the ground. 

5. Push the nozzle firmly onto the tyre-valve 
and twist the lever (5) a quarter-turn to make 
it secure and prevent any air leaks. 

6. Put your r ight foot onto the rubber foot pad 
(6) to hold the pump in place.  You should 
have the ball of your foot on the foot pad and 
your heel on the ground.  It is important that 
the pump is held securely under your foot. 

7. Pull on the handle to pump up your tyres.  
Swap the handle regular ly between your  
hands.  The strap is long so there is no need 
to bend down.  Stand up straight and pull 
the handle repeatedly from about thigh-
height to about shoulder-height (see Fig 2).  
It is normal for the handle to vibrate during 
use, but see special note on vibration. 

8. Watch the pressure gauge (7) and stop when 
you get to the pressure specified on your tyre. 

9. Twist the lever back to its original position to 
remove the connector from the tyre-valve. 

10. Clip the handle back into the pump.  Starting 
near the gauge, push the hose back into its 
groove, then finally clip the connector back 
into the pump. 

Note 1: This pump is for use on bicycle tyres.  
Pumping larger tyres may cause it to overheat or 
may take more than 10 minutes. 

Note 2: The carrying case attaches to your bike 
in the frame (Fig 3) or under the saddle (Fig 4). 

Note 3: There are two puncture repair patches 
under the round stopper under the pump (Fig 5). 

Note 4: Keep your foot away from the Strap to 
prevent the Strap rubbing your shoe. 

Setting up the Pump Nozzle 

1. Check to see if your tyres have Schrader 
(wide, car-type) or Presta (narrow) valves. 
You may need to change the set-up of the 
pump nozzle to suit your tyres. 

2. To do this, carefully unscrew the nozzle (4) 
and remove parts 8 and 9.  Flip both parts 8 
and 9 through 180 degrees as shown in Figs 6 
and 7, then replace them and screw the 
nozzle back onto the connector. 

3. Adjust the tightness of the nozzle to suit the 
exact dimensions of your tyre valves. 

 Special Note: Vibration 
 

During use, the handle of the Cyclaire pump 
transmits vibrations to the hand, typically 
between 18 and 28 ms-2 and averaging 24 ms-2, 
measured according to ISO 5349-1 (2001). 
 

The amount of vibration you experience will vary 
depending on how you use the pump. 
 

If you use the pump for less than 10 minutes per 
day then your Daily Vibration Exposure from this 
pump should be less than 2.4 ms-2.  This is 
roughly equivalent to riding a bicycle for 70 
minutes. 
 

This level of vibration is most unlikely to cause 
you any health problems but people vary in their 
sensitivity to vibration so if in doubt you should 
stop using this pump.
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 Consignes de Sécurité 
 

·  L’étiquette jaune de mise en garde sur la pompe 
signifie que vous devriez lire ces consignes avant 
d’utiliser la pompe. 

·  Ne surgonflez PAS vos pneus. 
Votre pompe Cyclaire est bien plus facile à utiliser 
qu’une pompe classique, il est donc facile de 
surgonfler vos pneus. Ne dépassez pas la pression 
maximale indiquée sur le flanc de chaque pneu. 

·  NE sur -employez PAS cette pompe. 
Votre pompe Cyclaire a été conçue pour une 
utilisation domestique normale comme pompe de 
bicyclette. Elle gonflera suffisamment la plupart des 
pneus en moins de 2 minutes. Si vous l’utilisez de 
façon continue pendant plus de 3 minutes, elle risque 
de surchauffer et de se détériorer. Pour  éviter  qu’elle 
ne surchauffe, laissez-la refroidir  pendant 15 
minutes après chaque séance d’utilisation de 3 
minutes. Par ailleurs, n’utilisez pas cette pompe plus 
de 10 minutes par jour (voir la remarque particulière 
concernant les vibrations). 

·  CHANGEZ de main régulièrement pour tenir la 
poignée. 

·  ARRETEZ d’utiliser  cette pompe immédiatement 
si vous ressentez quelque chose d’ inhabituel comme 
un engourdissement, une douleur, la perte de vos 
forces, un changement de couleur ou d’aspect de 
votre peau, ou la perte de sensation dans les doigts, 
les mains ou les articulations (reportez-vous à la note 
spéciale sur les vibrations). 

·  N’essayez PAS d’ouvr ir  le corps de la pompe. 
Aucune pièce interne ne nécessite d’ intervention de 
votre part. 

Consignes d’utilisation 
 

1. Dégrafez le raccord (1) et le flexible (2) de la 
pompe. 

2. Dégrafez la poignée (3) de la pompe. 

3. Vérifiez que la buse (4) est réglée pour le type de 
valves qui équipe votre vélo (voir ‘ Installation de 
la buse de la pompe’). 

4. Mettez la pompe sur le sol près du pneu et faites 
tourner la roue de la bicyclette de façon à ce que la 
valve du pneu soit près du sol. 

5. Enfoncez fermement la buse sur la valve du pneu et 
basculez le levier (5) d’un quart de tour pour la 
bloquer et empêcher toute fuite d’air. 

6. Posez le pied droit sur le repose-pied en 
caoutchouc (6) pour maintenir la pompe en place. 
L’avant de votre plante de pied devra être sur le 
repose-pied, le talon restant appuyé sur le sol. Il est 
important que la pompe soit maintenue en sécurité 
sous votre pied. 

7. Tirez sur la poignée pour gonfler vos pneus. 
Changez de main régulièrement pour  tenir  la 
poignée. La sangle est longue, donc pas besoin de 
se baisser. Tenez-vous droit et tirez la poignée de 
façon répétée à peu près de la hauteur  de la 
cuisse à la hauteur  des épaules (voir  Fig. 2). Il 
est normal que la poignée vibre en cours 
d’utilisation, mais consultez la remarque 
particulière concernant les vibrations. 

8. Regardez le manomètre (7) et arrêtez lorsque vous 
obtenez la bonne pression. 

9. Remettez le levier dans sa position d’origine pour 
retirer le raccord de la valve du pneu. 

10. Remettez la poignée en place et agrafez-la dans la 
pompe. En partant du manomètre, repoussez le 
flexible dans la pompe, puis remettez le raccord en 
place et agrafez-le dans la pompe. 

Note 1 : Cette pompe est destinée à être utilisée sur les 
pneus de bicyclette. Gonfler des pneus plus grands peut 
la faire surchauffer ou peut prendre plus de 10 minutes. 

Note 2 : La sacoche de transport s’attache sur le cadre 
de votre bicyclette (Fig 3) ou sous la selle (Fig 4). 

Note 3 : Deux rustines de réparation des crevaisons 
sont fournies sous la butée ronde sous la pompe (Fig 
5). 

Note 4 : Gardez le pied éloigné de la sangle pour éviter 
que celle-ci ne frotte sur votre chaussure. 

Installation de la Buse de la Pompe 
1. Vérifiez si vos pneus sont équipés de valves 

Schrader (larges, de type automobile) ou Presta 
(étroites). Vous devrez peut-être changer le 
montage de buse de la pompe pour l’adapter à vos 
pneus. 

2. Pour ce faire, dévissez la buse avec précautions et 
retirez les pièces 8 et 9. Retournez les deux pièces 
8 et 9 de 180 degrés, comme illustré sur les Fig. 6 
et 7, puis remettez-les en place et revissez la buse 
sur le raccord. 

3. Ajustez le serrage de la buse pour le faire 
correspondre aux dimensions exactes de vos valves 
de pneus. 

 Note Spéciale: Vibration 
 

En cours d’utilisation, la poignée de la pompe Cyclaire 
transmet des vibrations à la main, en général entre 18 et 
28 ms-2 avec une moyenne de 24 ms-2, mesurée selon la 
norme ISO5349-1 (2001). 
 

La quantité des vibrations que vous ressentez variera en 
fonction de la façon dont vous utilisez la pompe. 
 

Si vous utilisez la pompe moins de 10 minutes par jour, 
alors votre Exposition journalière aux vibrations du fait 
de cette pompe devrait être inférieure à 2,4 ms-2. Ceci 
équivaut en gros à faire du vélo pendant 70 minutes. 
 

Ce niveau de vibration ne vous causera très 
probablement aucun problème de santé, mais la 
sensibilité aux vibrations varie d’une personne à l’autre, 
donc en cas de doute vous devriez arrêter d’utiliser 
cette pompe.

 

 Sicherheitsvorschriften 
 

·  Das gelbe Warndreieck auf der Pumpe weist darauf 
hin, dass Sie vor Gebrauch der Pumpe diese 
Anleitung lesen sollten. 

·  Pumpen Sie die Reifen NICHT zu sehr  auf. 
Die Cyclaire lässt sich viel leichter bedienen als eine 
gewöhnliche Luftpumpe. Deshalb ist es leicht 
möglich, die Reifen zu sehr aufzupumpen. Der an der 
Seite jedes Reifens angegebene Maximaldruck darf 
nicht überschritten werden. 

·  Diese Pumpe darf NICHT über lange Zeiträume 
benutzt werden. 
Ihre Cyclaire Pumpe ist für den normalen 
Hausgebrauch als Fahrradpumpe vorgesehen. Sie 
pumpt die meisten Reifen in weniger als 2 Minuten 
ausreichend auf.  Wenn Sie die Pumpe länger als 3 
Minuten benutzen, kann sie sich zu stark erwärmen 
und beschädigt werden. Um eine übermäßige 
Erwärmung zu vermeiden, lassen Sie die Pumpe 
nach je 3 Minuten Benutzung 15 Minuten lang 
abkühlen.  Benutzen Sie diese Pumpe nicht länger 
als 10 Minuten pro Tag (siehe Hinweis zu Vibration). 

·  Nehmen Sie den Handgr iff regelmäßig abwechselnd 
in die linke und rechte Hand. 

·  UNTERBRECHEN Sie die Pumpenbenutzung 
sofort, wenn ungewöhnliche Empfindungen wie 
Taubheit, Schmerzen, Kraftverlust, Veränderungen 
der Hautfarbe oder -struktur oder 
Empfindungsverlust in den Fingern, Händen oder 
Gelenken auftreten (siehe Hinweis zur Vibration). 

·  Das Pumpengehäuse NICHT öffnen. Im Inneren 
der Pumpe sind keine Wartungsteile enthalten. 

Bedienungsanleitung 
 

1. Lösen Sie das Verbindungsstück (1) und den 
Schlauch (2) aus der Klemmvorrichtung der 
Pumpe. 

2. Lösen Sie den Handgriff (3) aus der 
Klemmvorrichtung der Pumpe. 

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Düse (4) für den 
Ventiltyp Ihres Fahrrads eingestellt ist (siehe 
„Einstellen der Pumpendüse“ ’ ). 

4. Legen Sie die Pumpe auf den Boden neben den 
Reifen und drehen Sie das Rad so, dass das 
Reifenventil in Bodennähe ist. 

5. Drücken Sie die Düse fest auf das Reifenventil und 
drehen Sie den Hebel (5) um eine Vierteldrehung, 
um die Düse zu sichern und um das Ausweichen 
von Luft zu verhindern. 

6. Stellen Sie den rechten Fuß auf den Auftritt aus 
Gummi (6), um die Pumpe festzuhalten. Dabei soll 
Ihr Fußballen auf dem Auftritt und Ihre Ferse am 
Boden stehen. Es ist wichtig, dass die Pumpe mit 
dem Fuß sicher festgehalten wird. 

7. Ziehen Sie am Griff, um den Reifen aufzupumpen. 
Nehmen Sie den Gr iff regelmäßig abwechselnd 
in die eine und die anderen Hand. Das Band ist 
ausreichend lang, so dass Sie sich nicht bücken 
müssen. Stehen Sie gerade und ziehen Sie den 
Handgr iff mehrmals aus etwa 
Oberschenkelhöhe bis auf etwa Schulterhöhe 
(siehe Bild 2). Es ist normal, wenn der Handgriff 
während der Benutzung vibriert, lesen Sie jedoch 
den Hinweis zu Vibration. 

8. Beobachten Sie den Druckmesser (7) und beenden 
Sie den Pumpvorgang, wenn der richtige Druck 
vorhanden ist. 

9. Drehen Sie den Hebel in seine ursprüngliche 
Position zurück, um das Verbindungsstück vom 
Reifenventil zu lösen. 

10. Drücken Sie den Handgriff wieder in die 
Klemmvorrichtung der Pumpe ein. Drücken Sie 
den Schlauch, in der Nähe des Druckmessers 
beginnend, wieder in die Aussparung ein und 
klemmen Sie dann den Anschluss wieder in die 
Pumpe. 

Hinweis 1: Diese Pumpe ist für die Verwendung an 
Fahrradreifen vorgesehen. Das Aufpumpen größerer 
Reifen kann zur Übererwärmung führen oder kann 
länger als 10 Minuten dauern. 

Hinweis 2: Die Tragetasche kann am Fahrradrahmen 
(Bild 3) oder unter dem Sattel (Bild 4) befestigt werden. 

Hinweis 3: Unter dem runden Verschluss an der 
Unterseite der Pumpe sind zwei Flicken vorhanden 
(Bild 5). 

Hinweis 4: Halten Sie den Fuß vom Zugseil entfernt, 
damit dieses nicht an Ihrem Schuh reibt. 

Einrichten der Pumpendüse 
1. Sehen Sie nach, ob an Ihrem Fahrradreifen Ventile 

vom Typ Schrader (breit wie beim Auto) oder 
Presta (eng) vorhanden sind. Es kann sein, dass Sie 
die Düse entsprechend den Reifenventilen 
einrichten müssen. 

2. Schrauben Sie dazu die Düse vorsichtig ab und 
entfernen Sie Teile 8 und 9. Drehen Sie Teil 8 und 
Teil 9 um 180 Grad, wie in Bild 6 und 7 gezeigt, 
setzen Sie die Teile wieder ein und schrauben Sie 
die Düse wieder am Verbindungsstück an. 

3. Passen Sie die Düsenweite den genauen 
Abmessungen Ihrer Reifenventile an. 

 Besonderer Hinweis: Vibration 
 

Während des Gebrauchs werden vom Handgriff der 
Cyclaire Luftpumpe Vibrationen in die Hand 
übertragen. Der typische Wert liegt zwischen 18 und 28 
ms-2 und beträgt im Durchschnitt 24 ms-2, gemessen 
nach ISO5349-1 (2001). 
 

Welchen Grad an Vibration Sie verspüren, hängt davon 
ab, wie Sie die Pumpe benutzen. 
 

Wenn Sie die Pumpe weniger als 10 Minuten am Tag 
benutzen, liegt Ihre tägliche Vibrationsbelastung unter 
2,4 ms-2. Dies entspricht ungefähr einer 70-minütigen 
Radfahrt. 
 

Es ist unwahrscheinlich, dass Ihnen durch diese 
Vibrationsbelastung Gesundheitsschäden entstehen. Da 
die Empfindlichkeit jedoch individuell verschieden ist, 
sollten Sie im Zweifelsfall diese Pumpe nicht mehr 
benutzen.



 Instrucciones de Seguridad 
 

·  La etiqueta amarilla de advertencia sobre la bomba 
significa que se deberían leer  estas instrucciones 
antes de utilizar la bomba. 

·  NUNCA hinche sus neumáticos en exceso. 
Su bomba Cyclaire es mucho más fácil de utilizar que 
una bomba regular, por lo que será muy fácil hinchar 
sus neumáticos en exceso. Nunca exceda la presión 
máxima establecida en la pared lateral de cada 
neumático. 

·  NO utilice esta bomba en exceso. 
La bomba Cyclaire está diseñada para uso doméstico 
normal como bomba de bicicleta. Hinchará la 
mayoría de los neumáticos lo suficiente en menos de 
2 minutos. Si la utiliza de forma continua durante 
más de 3 minutos podría sobrecalentarse y dañarse. 
Para impedir  el sobrecalentamiento, déjela enfr iar  
durante 15 minutos después de cada 3 minutos de 
uso.  Tampoco utilice la bomba durante más de 10 
minutos al día (véase la nota especial sobre 
vibración). 

·  Cambie el mango de mano de forma regular. 

·  DEJE de utilizar esta bomba inmediatamente si 
experimenta algún síntoma anormal, como 
entumecimiento, dolor, pérdida de fuerza, cambio del 
color o textura de la piel, o pérdida de sensación en 
los dedos, manos o articulaciones (véase la nota 
especial sobre vibración). 

·  No intente abr ir  la caja de la bomba. 
No hay piezas que necesiten mantenimiento en su 
interior. 

Instrucciones de Funcionamiento 
 

1. Suelte el conector (1) y el tubo flexible (2) de la 
bomba. 

2. Suelte el mango (3) de la bomba. 

3. Compruebe que la boquilla (4) esté ajustada al tipo 
de válvula que tiene usted en su bicicleta (véase 
‘Ajuste de la boquilla de la bomba’). 

4. Coloque la bomba sobre el suelo al lado del 
neumático y gire la rueda de la bicicleta de manera 
que la válvula del neumático esté cerca del suelo. 

5. Empuje la boquilla firmemente sobre la válvula del 
neumático y gire la palanca (5) un cuarto de vuelta 
para asegurarla e impedir posibles fugas de aire.  

6. Ponga el pie derecho sobre el soporte de goma (6) 
parta sujetar la bomba en posición. Deberá poner la 
base del pie sobre el soporte de goma y el talón 
sobre el suelo. Es importante que la bomba esté 
bien sujeta bajo su pie. 

7. Tire del mango para hinchar los neumáticos. 
Cambie el mango de mano de forma regular . La 
correa es larga, por lo que no necesitará inclinarse. 
Póngase de pie y tire del mango repetidamente 
desde la altura del muslo hasta la altura del 
hombro (Véase la Fig. 2). Es normal que el mango 
vibre durante su uso, pero véase la nota especial 
sobre vibración. 

8. Vigile el manómetro de presión (7) y pare cuando 
llegue a la presión correcta.  

9. Gire la palanca a su posición original para quitar el 
conector de la válvula del neumático. 

10. Vuelva a colocar el mango en la bomba. 
Empezando cerca del manómetro, empuje la 
manguera a su ranura y, por último, enganche el 
conector a la bomba. 

Nota 1: Esta bomba es para uso exclusivo en 
neumáticos de bicicleta. El utilizarla para neumáticos 
mayores podría producir recalentamiento o podría 
llevar más de 10 minutos de uso. 

Nota 2: El estuche de transporte se puede fijar a la 
estructura de la bicicleta (Fig. 3) o debajo del sillín 
(Fig. 4). 

Nota 3: Hay dos parches debajo del tope redondo bajo 
de la bomba (Fig. 5). 

Nota 4: Mantenga su pie alejado de la correa para 
impedir que ésta roce su zapato. 

Montaje de la Boquilla de la Bomba 
1. Compruebe si sus neumáticos tienen válvulas del 

tipo Schrader (anchas, tipo coche) o Presta 
(estrechas). Quizás tenga que cambiar el montaje 
de la boquilla de la bomba para ajustarla a sus 
neumáticos. 

2. Para ello, destornille con cuidado la boquilla y 
quite las piezas 8 y 9. Gire ambas piezas 8 y 9 unos 
180 grados según se ilustra en las Figuras 6 y 7; 
después, recámbielas y atornille la boquilla al 
conector.  

3. Ajuste la tensión de la boquilla para acomodarla a 
las dimensiones exactas de las válvulas de sus 
neumáticos. 

 Nota especial: Vibración 
 
Durante su uso, el mango de la bomba Cyclaire 
transmite vibraciones a la mano; normalmente, entre 18 
y 28 ms-2 y una media de 24 ms-2, medido según la 
normativa ISO5349-1 (2001). 
 

La cantidad de vibración que experimente dependerá de 
la manera en que utilice la bomba. 
 

Si utiliza la bomba durante menos de 10 minutes por 
día, entonces, su exposición diaria a la vibración de la 
bomba debería ser inferior a 2,4 ms-2. Esto es 
equivalente, más o menos, a montar en bicicleta durante 
unos 70 minutos. 
 

Es muy poco probable que este nivel de vibración cause 
ningún tipo de problemas a su salud, pero cada persona 
tiene un nivel diferente de sensibilidad a la vibración; 
así que, en caso de duda, debería usted dejar de utilizar 
la bomba.

 
 

 Istruzioni di Sicurezza 
 

·  L’etichetta gialla di avvertimento presente sulla 
pompa indica la necessità di leggere queste 
istruzioni prima di usare la pompa. 

·  NON gonfiare troppo le gomme. 
La pompa Cyclaire è molto più facile da usare di una 
pompa normale per cui è facile gonfiare troppo le 
gomme.  Non superare la pressione massima 
impressa sulla parete laterale delle gomme. 

·  NON usare eccessivamente la pompa.  
La pompa Cyclaire è progettata come pompa per 
bicicletta di normale uso domestico. Gonfierà la 
maggior parte delle gomme in meno di 2 minuti. 
L’uso continuativo per più di 3 minuti può causare 
surriscaldamento e provocare danni. Per  impedirne 
il sur r iscaldamento, lasciar la raffreddare per 15 
minuti dopo ogni 3 minuti d’uso. Inoltre, non usare 
questa pompa per più di 10 minuti al giorno (vedere 
la nota speciale sulle vibrazioni). 

·  CAMBIARE regolarmente l’ impugnatura tra la 
mano destra e sinistra. 

·  SOSPENDERE immediatamente l’uso della 
pompa in presenza di fenomeni insoliti quali 
intorpidimento, dolore, perdita di forza, cambio di 
colore o caratteristiche della pelle o perdita di 
sensibilità delle dita, mani o articolazioni (vedere la 
nota speciale sulle vibrazioni). 

·  NON cercare di apr ire la scatola della pompa. 
All’ interno non ci sono parti che hanno bisogno di 
manutenzione da parte dell’utente. 

Istruzioni di Funzionamento 
 
1. Sganciare il raccordo (1) ed il tubo flessibile (2) 

dalla pompa. 

2. Sganciare l’ impugnatura (3) dalla pompa. 

3. Controllare che l’ugello (4) sia predisposto per il 
tipo di valvole presenti sulla Vostra bicicletta 
(vedere ‘ Impostazione ugello pompa’). 

4. Mettere a terra la pompa in prossimità della 
gomma e ruotare quest’ultima per portare la 
valvola vicino al suolo.  

5. Spingere l’ugello fermamente sulla valvola e 
ruotare la leva (5) di un quarto di giro per fissarlo 
ed impedire perdite d’aria. 

6. Trattenere in posizione la pompa mettendo il piede 
destro sul tampone in gomma (6).  Tenere la pianta 
del piede sul tampone ed il tallone sul terreno. È 
importante trattenere fermamente la pompa con il 
piede.  

7. Sollevare l’ impugnatura per gonfiare le gomme.  
Passare regolarmente l’ impugnatura da una 
mano all’altra. La cinghia è lunga quindi non è 
necessario chinarsi.  Stare eretti e tirare 
l’ impugnatura r ipetutamente dall’altezza della 
coscia fino a circa l’altezza della spalla (vedere 
Fig 2). La vibrazione della maniglia durante l’uso è 
normale, ma vedere la nota speciale sulle 
vibrazioni. 

8. Controllare il manometro (7) e smettere di gonfiare 
quando si ottiene la pressione corretta. 

9. Riportare la leva nella posizione originale per 
togliere il raccordo dalla valvola. 

10. Riagganciare l’ impugnatura nella pompa. 
Cominciando in prossimità del manometro, 
spingere il tubo nella scanalatura fino a fissare il 
raccordo nella pompa. 

Nota 1: Questa è una pompa per biciclette. Il 
gonfiaggio di gomme più grandi può causare 
surriscaldamento o richiedere più di 10 minuti. 

Nota 2: La custodia si attacca al telaio della bicicletta 
(Fig 3) oppure sotto la sella (Fig 4). 

Nota 3: Ci sono due toppe per forature sotto il tappo 
rotondo sotto la pompa (Fig 5). 

Nota 4: Tenere i piedi a distanza dalla cinghia per 
impedire che quest’ultima strusci contro le scarpe. 

Messa a punto ugello pompa 
1. Appurare se le gomme sono dotate di valvole 

Schrader (larghe, del tipo per auto) o Presta 
(strette). Può essere necessario adattare la 
sistemazione dell’ugello pompa alle gomme. 

2. A tale scopo svitare con cautela l’ugello e togliere 
le parti 8 e 9. Girare le parti 8 e 9 di 180 gradi 
come illustrato nelle Figure 6 e 7, rimontarle e 
riavvitare l’ugello sul raccordo.  

3. Regolare la tenuta dell’ugello alle dimensioni 
esatte delle gomme. 

 Nota speciale: Vibrazioni 
 
Durante l’uso l’ impugnatura della pompa Cyclaire 
trasmette alla mano vibrazioni normalmente comprese 
tra 18 e 28 ms-2 e stabilite in media a 24 ms-2, secondo 
il rilevamento ISO 5349-1 (2001). 
 

La quantità di vibrazioni sperimentate dipenderà dal 
modo in cui si usa la pompa. 
 

Usando la pompa per meno di 10 minuti al giorno, 
l’esposizione quotidiana alle vibrazioni dovrebbe essere 
inferiore a 2,4 ms-2.  Ciò equivale approssimativamente 
a una corsa in bicicletta di 70 minuti. 
 

È estremamente improbabile che tale livello di 
vibrazioni possa nuocere alla salute ma la sensibilità 
alle vibrazioni varia da persona a persona per cui, in 
caso di dubbi, smettere di usare la pompa. 
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